F! ORM B10 (OfficialForm 10) (4/01)

Name of Debtor Against Whlch You Asscrt Your Clalm Case Number This Space Is For Coun Use Only
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A. Name of Credltor (T he person or entlty to whom the debtor owes money or D Check this box 1f you are
property): aware that anyone else has filed a
proof of claim relating to your

Y\(\RB\Q./ % \'\’r‘\Q claim  Attach a copy of statement

providing details

Alberd Foormes | B et e
case

| (24g) 399 - ¥4 28

B Please add or amend creditor information here.

(Check box if): [0 replaces address above  El-lditional address (315\ s q @’ . 3 ZG S’

Company/Firm % Pb‘o.k WS LRy E SQ Telephone Number
Name cs\b) q Co S' 637;
Fax Number

Address AC\ \N\;{\QDN\\O _p\ ﬁQ,L \‘—\"33
WAY Qhemens, Wi 4043 | Erismiomnosed

Account or Other Number by Which Creditor Identifies Debtor: Check here [ replaces
o2 - G q L\ S - N¢ if this claim OO amends a previously filed claim, dated

p i

1. Basis For Claim: @+~ Personal inyury/property damage a Retiree benefits as defined n 11 U S C § 1114(a)

O  Goods sold to debtor(s) O  Severance agreement . 0O  Wages, salaries and compensation (fill out below) |
O Services performed for debtor(s) O  Refund |
QO  Goods purchased from debtor(s) O Personal property lease Your Social Security No |
O  Money loaned O Real property lease Unpaid compensation for services performed |
O  Taxes O  Other contract |
O  Other From to |

- (date) (date)

2. Date Debt Was Incurred: 3. If claim 1s based on a court judgment, date obtained:

03- 2A- 200\

4. Total amount of claim at Time Case Filed:
s 2S5 ,000
|

If all or part of your claim 1s secured or entitled to prionty, also complete Item 5 or 6 below
0 Check this box 1f your claim includes interest or other charges 1n addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach an itemized statement of all interest or additional charges

5. Secured Claim: 6. Unsecured Priority Claim:
8 Check this box 1if your claim 1s secured by collateral (including a right of setoff) D Check thus box 1f you have an unsecured prionty claim
Brief description of collateral Amount entitled to prionty $
O Real Estate 0O Motor Vehicle 0 Other Specify the prionty of the claim
O Wages, salanes or commssions (up to $4,650),* earned within 50 days before the
Value of collateral $ filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the debtor’s business, whichever 1s

earher -- 11 USC § 507(a)3)
O Contributions to an employee benefit plan - 11 US C § 507(a)(4)
O Up to $2,100* of deposits toward purchase, lease or rental of property or ‘

Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included n secured claim, 1f services for personal, famuly or household use ~ 11 U S C § 507(a)(6)
any . . O Almony, mamtenance or support owed to a spouse, former spouse or
' child--11USC §507(a)(7)
N I ) . . - 00 Taxes or penalties of governmental units -- 11 US C 8 507(@)y8)_. .. A B )
N "0 Other - specify applicable paragraph of 11 U S'C~§ 507(a}~_)" . -

*Amounts are subject to adyustment on 4/1/04 and every 3 years thereafter with respect to
cases commenced on or aﬁér the date of adjustment

7 Credits' The amount of all payments on account of thus claim has been credited and deducted for the purpose of makmg This Space Is For Court Use Only

this proof of claim. mL 7[//
8. Supporting Documents: Attach copies of supporting documents, such as pronussory notes, purchase orders, invoices, 6 5 &

itermuzed statements of running accounts, contracts, court judgments, mortgages, security agreements and evidence of iR
perfection’of hen DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS If such supporting documents are not available, explan 1f LAV *..-

the documents are volumnous, attach a summary TNEIT: FRMICES
9. Date-Stamped Copy: To receive an acknowledgment of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self-addressed return 3 st nlutid -
envelope and copy of this proof of claim
Date: Sign and pnint the name and ttle, «f any, of the creditor or other person authorized to file this claim (attach
copy of power of attorney, \f any) , ey ey LT o1 R
WIfY P 3 M
M2 EAR 25 PH 103

. s 01/ Prnt 5\\(\’\01\ %
25 oz N TN BANRG

LW =
Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to $504,000 or imprisonment for up to five years, or both, 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.
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e Dear Kmart Customer,

We want you to have'a positive experience every time you visit our store. If you have experienced an accident or
loss of any kind while visiting us, please provide the information requested below. This information will help us
meet our goal of continuous improvement in the operation of our store. It will also help us in contacting you to

make sure we are providing the service you expect.

3

Please take the white copy of this document for your records. If after leaving the store you wish to provide further
information or have any questions-about your incident,:please call our Store Team Manager.

2
- <

vty

e

{uture.

Sincerely,

5
e

We are sorry you had an unpleasant experience while,(:)urfguest. We:look forward to serving you better in the "

Your Kmart Storg Mmmgement :Store Phone Number: /- L Yf - Q4L I-/900

TO BE COMPLETED BY CUSTOMER:

Customer name: M ,U’ ) o f) ﬂ,Y N US Customer’s Street Address: lj L/ 7/ “ﬂu’\( 4/0 :

City: DOL’K quK - State /m%p LfQ’?'__Z 7 Phone: ,:L?é 387 7/8 7j

Customer’s employer: {’\ DUs o/ U) ‘PQ-—/ : .. Customer’s sex: j : x ;-": ,'7
Customer’s Date of Birth / -/ "g (TLS Customer s Socnal Secunty Number o ‘ ) :

. o ‘
If injury to a child: Cluld s name: R Child’s’ age: : ‘ ‘,Pgrgnt s name: BT

Customer’s Descrjption of Incident: ) N
Date of incident: r “ Locanon of mcndent Vo T ALy - .')\
Time of incident What happened” ' % C / ) ‘ \ A % sy J ‘@ -5
N s p A NS T A
B0 ¥ AN X FoorT (o = o
o ¢ - L I
5N Fhig PRt (786, |

e =

A . A o =) i
Date rcvorled\_)? -2 7 < 'l Signature of Customer %}/ W(/ -

Do you wish to be contacted?

White-copy « foriCustomer

code (37) 094-4699-115 9/98




I CERTIFIED'MAIL RECEIPT . | % \ R

(Domestic II?faiI Only;- No Insurance Coverage ‘Provideld)

+ 7000 0520 0015 k223 1k71

Total Postage & Fees

#9 Macomb Place
Suite # 33 ‘ -
% 4 Clemens, MI 48043-5600
Postage | § T .

“Certified Feo ! /“9'9

. { e
. Reit ‘ Macomb G Office (810) 948-7073
Erdmeeatfesl /50 Wayne County Office 313) 398.3265
Restricted Dellvery Fee fax (313) 993-3986
(Endorsement Required)

$ 374

e-mail address: wnnverdict@usa net

s T

!

-ﬁécll:;lg's Nams (Please Print CIeérIy) (To be completed by maller)

Street,

Varvins S .. A
< NI 1AV,
PS Form-3800, February 2060
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See Reverse for Instructions
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Kmart, Store #3730

. 26200 Greenfield

Oak Park, Michigan 48237
(248) 968-1900

RE: Mable Barnes, Incident on March 29. 2001
Notice of Intent to File Suit

Attention Kmart Management:

Ths letter is to advise you that Mrs. Mable Barnes has retamed this law office to represent
her concerning an accident that occurred in your store on March 29, 2001.

On that date, Mrs. Barnes was shopping in your'store during its regular business hours. An
employee injured Mrs. Barnes when a case of liquid laundry detergents fell from the pallet L
that the employee was pushing through the store. The case fell upon and struck Mrs. Barnes.’ -

Mrs. Barnes continues to suffer pain, discomfort and a disfiguration' from the force of that o
blow. - .. - I o

s . ,l!_: T
R K ~

Please forward this letter to ,you‘x"iinsuraxié‘ev"c:dmpany.‘ ‘I request that your insurance
representative contact me at (810)-948-7073. Also, in lieu of a subpoena or other court
order at this stage, I kindly request that you continue to preserve the store’s videotape of that ~ .~

» incident. Thank you. ’

Sincerely,

Sharon Brookins

Enclosure

Sharon Brookins Jones
Attorney at Law
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Cambridge
=== Integrated Services Croup, Inc.

General Liability Department
P.O. Box 970, Birmingham, Michigan 48012 " £248 816-7800 £248 816-7835.

’process this offer will remain until June 1,2001. . _ Lot

May 9, 2001

" S -
B s L\ LD ey -
. e ETI

Fe P e ma et e

i
A

Name: . MABLE BARNES
Date of Incident: 03-29-2001

Our File#: 272238 .
Location: . Kmart #3730 Oak Park, MI

[P

Dear Ms. Brookins:

This letter is in response to yours dated May 4, 2001, and will acknowledge your representation
of Ms. Barnes. . I will be handling the file regarding this alleged incident at the Oak Park Kmart
store. Any future correspondence should be directed to my attention.

Please have your client execute the enclosed Statement of Injured/Medical Authorization form
and return it to me along with copies of any medical bills or reports you possess with respect to

this incident. In addition, we require a copy of your client’s Drivers License or other valid State
ID.

I previously offered your client $300 to settle her claim. In the mterest of avoiding the above

Very truly yours,

T MGG ‘

" Tina Graf

Claims Adjuster

TG/me
Enc.
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-
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Kmart Customer Incident Center

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, inc
PO Box 5058, Troy, MI 48007-5058
Phone (248) 463-7577

Fax (248) 463-6637

February 7, 2002

Sharon Brookens

49 Macomb Place
Suite 33

Mt Clemens, MI 48043

RE: Our Client: Kmart Corporation
Claimant: MABLE BARNES
Date of Loss: 03/29/2001
Our File Number: 272238BI-01

Dear (Atty’s Name):

Sedgwick CMS 1s the claims administrator for the Kmart Corporation. We acknowledge your representation of
Mable Barnes n the above captioned matter.

Please be advised the Kmart Corporation and 1ts thirty-seven subsidiaries filed a Voluntary Petition, pursuant to
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern district of Illinois.
The matter has been assigned case number 02-B02474 and 1s pending before Judge Susan Pierson Sonderby.
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362 (a), a stay of creditor actions against the debtor automatically goes into effect with
the filing of the bankruptcy petition. The automatic stay provided by section 362 prohibits “the commencement
or continuation, including the issuance or employment of process, of a judicial, administrative, or other action or
proceeding against the debtor...” Attached please find a copy of the Voluntary Petition.

As a result of that filing, we are precluded from negotiating or settling any claims on behalf of Kmart ansing from
an occurrence that took place prior to January 22, 2002 until/unless we receive authority to do so. Such
authorization may or may not be forthcoming. However. 1t would be in the best interest of all parties 1f we are n
a position to proceed in the event authority 1s extended. We ask that you provide us with the information that wail
allow us to investigate this claim. At this time, provide your client’s complete name, address, telephone number,
and date of birth, Social Securlty number and your client’s allegations.

Should you have any questions, or wish to discuss thxs matter in any way, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at your convenience. .

Sincerely,

Darlene McClain

Examiner I .

Kmart Customer Incident Center



VOLUNTARY PETITION
(This page must be completed and ﬁld in every ca.u)

Name of Debtor(s):

Form B1, Page 2

Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by Any Spouse, Partner, or Afﬁliate of this Debtor ¢f more than one, amch additional sheet)

Case Number: Date Filed:

Slgnature(s) of Dehtor(l) (lndlvidml/.lolnt)
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition 1s
and correct.

[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has
hosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12
r 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such
hapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7.

1 request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, speci-
fied in this petition.

Signature of Debtor

X
Signature of Joint Debtor

Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)

Sigmture of Deb(or (Corporatk;nlhrtnenhlp) -

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is
true and correct, and that [ have been authorized to file this petition on behslf of the
debtor.

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States
CMW

/A‘
ﬁmﬁm of pastfforized Individual

.Charles C. Conaway
Name of Authonized Individual

Chief Executive Officer
Title of Authorized Individual

January 22, 2002
Date

/wa

¢ of Attomey for Debtor(s)

333 W. Wacker Drive, Chicago, [l 60606
|Address .

1 _(312)407-0700
Telephone Number

January 22, 2002
Date

EXHIBIT A

(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (c.g., forms 10K and
10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 1s requesting relief under chapter 11)

® Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.

EXHIBITB

(To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts)
1, the attorney for the petitioner named'in the foregoing petition, declare that | have
informed the petitioner that [he or she} may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, 0r 13 of ~
title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such

chapter.

X
Signature of Attomey for Debtor(s)

Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer

I certify that ] am a bankyuptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110, that ]
prepared this document for compensation, and that [ have provided the debtor witha
copy of this document.

Printed Name of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social Security Number

Address

Names and Social Secunty numbers of all other individuals who prepared or
assisted in preparing this document:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming
to the appropriate official form for each person.

Signature of BankTuptcy Petition Preparer

Date

A bankmp'u:y petition preparer’s failure to comply with the provisions of title 11
and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Pracedure may result in fines or imprisonment
or both 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C.§ 156.

e A

e




Northern District of Illinois

ame of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle):
ART CORPORATION
[All Other Names used by Debtor in the last 6 years All Other Names used by Joint Debtor in the last 6 years
(include married, maiden, and trade names): (include married, maiden, and trade names): ‘
Sec/Tax 1.D. No. (if more than one, state all): Soc. Sec./Tax 1.D. No. (if more than one, state all):

8-0729500
Ptreet Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City, State & Zip Code): Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City, State & Zip Code):
3100 West Big Beaver Road .
Troy, M1 48084 R .
ICounty of Residence or of the County of Residence or of the
[Principal Place of Business: * Principal Place of Business:
Oakland

ailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address): Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street address):

Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor
(if different from addresses listed above):

a7 A% A "E‘ B’ TD‘-‘T SRR PN .
PR R F R R X KA ‘ﬁéﬁ"‘l‘fx{:‘é?(-& Eﬁ:ihcs?Afgagg‘fgg{?-B?xf (AR AL A A T L
[Venue (Check any applicable box)

0 Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition
or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. )
® There is a bankruptcy case conceming debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District.

Type of Debtor (Check all boxes that apply) . Chapter or Section of Bankruptcy Code Under Which
O Individual O Railroad the Petition Is Filed (Check one box)
& Corporation O Stockbroker 0 Chapter 7 @ Chapter 11 O Chapter 13
F  ership O Cemmodity Broker O Chapter 9 a Chapter 12
\ 0 Sec. 304-Case ancillary to foreign proceeding
Nature of Debts (Check one box) i .
Consumer/Non-Business ® Business Filing Fee (Check one box)

® Full Filing Fee attached.
O Filing Fee to be paid in instaliments (Applicable to individuals only)

Chapter 11 Small Business (Check all boxes that apply) Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the
O Debtor is a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101. debtor is unable to pay fee except 1n installments. Rule 1005(b). See Official
O Debtor is and elects to be considered a small business under . Form No. 3.

11 US.C. § 1121(e). (optional)

IStatistical/Administrative Information(Estimates only) THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE
I®@ Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. ONLY
O Debtor estimates that, afler any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there wil’
be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors
Estmated Number of Creditors 1-15 1649  50-99  100-199 200-999 1,000-over U.S. Bankruptcy Court
0 a] o (w] o a Northern District of Illinois
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND

MABLE BARNES and ALBERT BARNES,

Plaintiffs,
Docket No. 02- -NO
Hon.
JURY DEMAND
VS.

3730, Employee JANE DOE and Employee JANE ROE,

Defendants.

Sharon Jones, P-57113
Attorney for Plaintiffs
49 Macomb Place #33
Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043
(586) 948-7073
(313) 598-3265
/

. COMPLAINT

There is no other pending or resolved civil action
arising out of the transaction or occurrence alleged
in the complaint.

K-MART CORPORATION, K-MART STORE NO.
\
|

NOW COME Plaintiffs, MABLE BARNES and ALBERT BARNES, by and

states as follows. That:
1. The amount in controversy exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars.
2. Plaintiffs are residents of the city of Oak Park, County of Oakland in the

through their attorney, Sharon Jones, and as their complaint against Defendants
State of Michigan.

‘ |

|



3. Defendant Kmart is a corporation whose principal offices are located in
the City of Troy, state of Michigan. It conducts business throughout Michigan.

4. Defendant Kmart owns, operates, controls, maintains and manages a
retail establishment located at 26200 Greenfield Road, in the City of Oak Park,
Michigan 48237, a department store better known as Kmart Store No. 3730.

5. Defendants Jane Doe and Jane Roe are employees, agents and/or
servants of Defendant Kmart Corporation at Kmart Store No. 3730.

6. By advertisement and other means, Kmart systematically invites members
of the public to its premises located at Kmart étore No. 3730 for the financial!
gain of Defendant Kmart Corporation.

7. On or about March 29, 2001, during the normal hours of business of store
3730, Plaintiff Mable Barnes was a business invitee of Defendant Kmart and was
in an area of the store open to the public for purposes of shopping.

8. At the aforementioned date, time and location, unknown to Plaintiffs,
D«‘efe,ndant employee ;Jane Doe was pushing a pallet through the store stacked
high with bulk sized boxes of liquid laundry detergent. As Defendant Doe hurried
p>a>ssed Mable Barnes, a box of indust(ial sized liquid laundry detergent fell from
overhead off the pallet and struck Mable Barnes, cau‘sing her serious injuries.

9. At all times reievant to this lawsuit, as owner bf a business establishment,
Kmart oweé the following duties to the public, includiﬁg Mable Barnes, who
entered the premises for consumer business purposes; i.e., in order to shop.

a) Take all actions and measures a reasonable and prudent store owner

would have in the same or similar circumstances, including that of a



retail department store open to the public inviting members of the
public therein.

b) To police and inspéct said premises for any dangers or defects
therein, including but not limited to dangerously stacked merchandise
being relocated throughout the store by its employees during regular
business hours, through areas open and accessible to the public, and
specifically business invitees and in particular Plaintiff Mable Barnes.

c) To elimiﬁate dangers and defects where Kmart-knew, or by reasonable
procedures of inspection, maintenance and employee training, should
have known, that moving inventory during business hours by the use
of pallets to haul unsecured and precariously stacked merchandise
packaged in bulk, would present significant and unreasonable risk of
harm and injury to its customers, un'suspectingly walking through store
aisles and other shopping areas.

10. Defendants breached these duties by failing to provide reasonably safe
premises; Kmart's negligence consisted of, but is not limited to, the following:
a) Defendant Roe failed to adequately supervise employees delegated
. the responsibility of trénsporting heavy retail items through the store,
items not properly secured to the devices utilized to carry those items;
b) Failing to use ordinary care in transporting nﬂuttiple cases of bulk
goods upon pe;lle'ts;without the benefit of protective barriers or other
type of containment that prevent the foréseeable likelihood of those
items from falling upon unsuspecting business invitees;
C) Failing to exercise reasonable caution and segregate the transfer of
inventory stock from the immediate presence of shopping customers,
who would be unawére of the potential dangers inherent in Kmart’s *

methods and practices of merchandise storage and conveyance;




11. As a direct and proximate result of the negligence, gross negligence, acts
and omissions, as well as breaches of implied and expressed warranties of
safety and fitness of the common areas of Defendants’ retail store by its agents,
employees or assigns:

a) Plaintiff Mable Barnes sustained severe and permanent injury which
has reduced her range or motion and which continue to cause her
pain, suffering, disability, disfigurement, trauma, and mental anguish,
including orthopedic and/or neurological damage from the date of said
incident and through to the present time.

b) Plaintiff Mable Barnes was compelled to expend resources for medical
care and treatment necessary to assess and/or cure herself of the
progressive effects of the physical discomfort and injury Defendants
caused her, and shall in the future continue expending resources for
such treatment and care.

c) Plaintiff Mable Barnes was combelled to suspend work activities and
her injuries will continue to detrimentally affect her earning ability.

d) Plaintiff Mable Barhes suffered significant diminishment of her general,
personal, so[ci‘al and vocational lifestyle, as w'eII as gross indignity and
inconvenience from the date of said incident and until the present time'.

e) Plaintiff Albert Barnes is the lawful spouse of Plaintiff Mable Barnes,
and as sdch makes a claim for loss of consortium.

- f) Plaintiff Albert Barnes suffered a loss in the services, society and

companionship of his wife, and such loss is of a continuing nature.



12. Plaintiffs request the court allow them to recover all damages to which
each is entitled under the laws of Michigan and the rules of equity governed by
this court, including exemplary damages, and any other relief to which Plaintiffs
may be entitled.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants in any sum exceeding twenty-five
thousand ($25,000) dollars that the trier of fact determines is just and fair, plus

interest, court costs and attorney’s fees, all wrongfully sustained.

Respectfully submitted,

Sharon Jones/ P-57113
Attorney fok Plaintiffs

49 Macomb Place #33
Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043
(586) 948-7073

(313) 598-3265

fa>£ (313)965-0372

Date: January 18, 2002

DEMAND FOR JURY
Plaintiffs, Mable Barnes and Albert Barnes, by their legal counsel, Sharon

Jones, hereby demand a trial by jury in the above matter.

By SHARON JONE

SharonJ 6ne zP57113)
Attorney laintiffs

January 18, 2002




49 Macomb Place
Suite # 33

Mount Clemens, MI 48043-5600

Wayne County Office (313) 598-3265
fax (313) 965-0372

March 15, 2002

Kmart Corporation

¢/o Trumbull Services

P. O. Box 426

Windsor, Connecticut 06095

RE: Mable and Albert Barnes Proof of Claim

Dear Trustee:

Enclosed please find completed US Bankruptcy Court Form B10, official proof of claim
against Kmart Corporation for Mr. and Mrs. Barnes. Please contact me if you have any
questions or require addittonal information. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Sharon Brookins Jones

cc: Kmart Corporation, Customer Incident Center

Sharon Brookins Jones
Attorney at Law
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